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U.S. Commercial Red Meat Production Up 3 Percent 
 
Thank you to all those who respond to the monthly slaughter report. Without your participation, we could not 
provide you with the timely data that is necessary in today's fast moving economy. This report is a summary of 
slaughter reports for Oklahoma, and Texas, which together comprise the Southern Plains region. Additionally, 
this report includes a summary of national data. 
 
 

Commercial Red Meat Production, February 2018 and 2019 

February January February February 2019 as 
 

2018 2019 2019 % of 2018 

 million pounds million pounds million pounds percent 

Oklahoma 89.8 106.1 96.5 108 
Texas 340.9 390.2 344.8 101 
United States 4,058.9 4,701.5 4,172.4 103 

 
 

Commercial Cattle Slaughter, February 2018 and 2019 

 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

2,300 
422,200 

2,417,100 

2,500 
432,900 

2,454,700 

2,389,000 
554,473,000 

3,298,512,000 

2,636,000 
561,574,000 

3,310,003,000 

1,030 
1,317 
1,368 

1,073 
1,301 
1,352 

 
 

Commercial Hog Slaughter, February 2018 and 2019 

 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

425,100 
23,000 

9,636,300 

453,000 
24,200 

10,104,100 

116,231,000 
5,698,000 

2,752,355,000 

125,463,000 
5,274,000 

2,901,348,000 

273 
248 
286 

277 
218 
287 

 
 

Commercial Sheep and Lamb Slaughter, February 2018 and 2019 

 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

500 
11,700 

164,800 

1,000 
16,100 

169,300 

55,000 
1,095,000 

23,490,000 

118,000 
1,369,000 

22,389,000 

123 
94 

143 

114 
85 

132 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/


  

Slaughter (21 March 2019) 

USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, Southern Plains Regional Field Office 
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